POBCCA T

USAID MALI
AMBASSADE AMERICAINE S

\ITILE
Bamako (1.D.)

Bamako
USA;DI: 34 Dept. of State
B 'k.o Mali Washington, D.C. 20520
amako,

Daniel Gerber
Africare Mali
AFRICARE

440 R Street N.W.
Washington D.C. 20001
UOSOA. ’

Reference: Grant No. 688-0247-G-00+2078-00

Dear Mr Gerber:

Pursuant to the authority contained in the Foreign Assistance Act
of 1961, as amended, the Agency for International Development
(hereinafter referred to as "A.I.D." or "Grantor") hereby grants
to Africare hereinafter referred to as “"Grantee" the sum of
$700,000 to provide an Operational Program Grant (OPG) as partial
assistance and support for a program entitled "SMALL ENTERPRISE
DEVELOPMENT PIVOT-PVO" as more fully described in Attachment 1l of
this Grant entitled "Schedule", and Attachment 2 entitled
"Program Description."

This Grant is effective as date of signature of the letter and
shall apply to commitments made by the Grantee in furtherance of
program objectives from the effective date and ending on the
estimated completion date of December 31st, 1996. ‘

The total estimated amount of the program is $1,500,000, of which
$700,000 is hereby¢ obligated. A.I.D. shall not be liable for
reimbursing the Grantee for any costs in excess of the obligated
amount. However A.I.D. may provide addtional funds during the
Grant period. It is estimated that the obiigated amount will be
~sufficient through approximately January 31st, 1994,

This Grant is made to the Grantee on condition that the funds
will be administered in accordance with the terms and conditions
-as set forth in this Cover Letter, Attachment 1 entitled
"Schedule", Attachment 2 entitled "Program Description",
Attachment 3 entitled Illustrative Budget, Attachment 4 entitled
"Mandatory Standard Provisions"”, and Attachment 5 entitled
"Optional Standard Provisions".

It is a legal requirement that the 1Initial Environmental
Examination be approved by the Regional Legal Advisor before
funds can be disbursed. ‘ o ‘ Co s ‘



Grant 688-0247-G~00-2078 -00
Cover Letter Page 2 of 3

The Authorized Geographic Code for all commodities purchased
under this Grant with A.I.D. funds is 000 for computer equipment,
and vehicles, unless A.I.D. may otherwise specify in writing, and
935 for other commodities. The Grantee is required to maintain
accurate procurement records citing source and origin of each.

Please sign the original and seven (7) copies of this 1letter to
acknowledge your acceptance of the Grant, and return the original
and six (6) copies to the undersigned.

ingcerely,

M

Dennis J. Brennan, Director
Grant Officer

Date 12 !'H / 1991

Attachments:
1. Schedule
2. Program Description
3. Illustrative budyet

4. Mandatory Standard Provisions
5. . Optional Standard Provisions

ACKNOWLEDGED:

AFRIC
BY: Z§?i¢u,£lu 74;n“e—’
TYPED NAME: pACTKA [TAFARA

rrrre: ADM(NISTRATIVE BFF 1CER
- patE:_Decomber 8l 1191




FISCAL DATA

Appropriation Symbol:
Budget Plan Code:

PIO/T No.:

Project No.:

Total Estimated Amount:
Total Obligated Amount:
DUNS Number:

LOC Number:

Project Office:
Submission of Invoices:

~Grant 688-0247-G-00-2078-00
Cover letter ©Page 3 of 3

72=112/31014
GSS1-91-21688~KG13
688-0247-3-20002

688-0247

$ 1,500,000

S 700,000

07-482-5894

72-00-1303

General Development Office

original to Paying Office:
A.I.D./M/FM/PAFD - Room 636 SA-12 -
Washington D.C. 20523

copies to USAID/Mali, B.P. 34
Bamako, Mali



688-1247-G-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 1

SCHEDULE

A. PURPOSE OF GRANT

The purpose of this Grant is to set up and develop a PIVOT GROUP
of voluntary development organisations working in Mali in the
area of Small and Micro Entreprise Development. Greater
professionalization and specialization are necessary for
effective VDO operation in this field. The Pivot Group will
promote training, technological transfer, the evolution impact
indicators, and a strategic plan for VDO/PVO involvement and
investment in the sector.

B. PERIOD OF GRANT

The effective date of this Grant is January 1st, 1992. The
estimated completion date is December 31lst, 1996.

C. AMOUNT OF GRANT AND PAYMENT

1. AID hereby obligates the amount of $ 700,000 for purposes
of this Grant.

2. Payment shall be made to the Grantee in accordance with
procedures set forth in Attachment 5, Optional Standard
Provision No.2 A, entitled "Payment - Letter of Credit
(II‘OC) "

D. FINANCIAL PLAN

1. The following is the Grant Budget. The Grantee shall not
exceed the obligated amount (see Part C above). Revisions to
this budget shall be made in accordance with the Standard
Provision of this Grant entitled "Revision of Grant Budget",

2. Grant Budget

Cost Element A.I.D. Contribution Grantee Contribut
Permanent personnel Mali $ 110,000 $ 0
Technical assistance $ 220,000 $ 0
Africare HQ personnel $ 20,000 $ 0
Training ‘$ 50,000 $ 0
Travel & allowances $ 60,000 $ 0
Equipment $ 57,000 S 0
Participation of local VDOs S . 0 $ 175,000
Other Direct Costs $ 32,000 S 0
Sub-Total $ 549,000 $ 175,000
Indirect costs level II . $ 10,180 $ 0
Indirect costs level I $ 140,820 $ 0
Total : $ 700,000 $ 175,000

Note: The TA line includes TA overhead charges,
which are therefore excluded from level I.



688 0247-G-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 2

- E. COST SHARING/MATCHING GRANTS

Definition: cCost sharing/matching is a required
contribution by the Grantee from non-Federal sources toward the
total cost of the program, either in cash or in-kind, usually
described as a percentage of total costs unless waived.
According to the specific nature of the Pivot Group, no
cost-sharing match is required from the Grantee. The
participation of other voluntary development organisations in the
Pivot Group is considered as constituting the matching grant as
defined in AID Handbook 13:43 page 4C-71 COST SHARING (MATCHING)
(NOVEMBER 1985) paragraph (3): "Project costs represented by
services and real and personal property, or use thereof, donated
by other non-Federal public agencies and institutions, and
private organizations and individuals."

The Grantee must account for the A.I.D. funds in
accordance with the standard provisions entitled "Accounting,
Audit and Records". However, in the event of disallowances of
expenditures from A.I.D. grant funds, the Grantee may substitute
expenditures made with funds provided from non-Federal sources,
provided they are otherwise e.igible in accordance with the
Mandatory Standard Provisions clause entitled Cost
Sharing/Matching.

F. REPORTING/EVALUATION

1. Financial Reporting
a. Financial reporting requirements
shall be in accordance with Optional
Standard Provision No 2A of this
Grant entitled, "Payment - Letter of
Credit," as shown in Attachment 5.

b. Two .coples of all financial reports shall be submitted
to the following Technical Office:

U.S. Agency for International
. Development

PVO COORDINATOR

General Development Office

B.P 34

Bamako, Mali.



688-024'7-G-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 3

2. Program Reporting

The Grantee shall monitor the performance under this Grant
and ensure that time schedules are being net, projected
work units by time periods are being accomplished, and
other performance goals are being achieved, in accordance
with a detailed implementation plan which shall be
submitted by the Grantee within 90 days of the date of
signature of the Grant by the Grantee. The implementation
plan will state achievable objectives by six-monthly
periods, and will outline methods for measuring progress
against these objectives, both in terms of actions and of
impact.

The Grantee shall adhere to the following reporting
schedule:

a. Progress Reports

Progress reports are required every six months. The
Grantee will submit progress reports stating what has been
accomplished to date, including as an attachment the
Financial Report specified in F.1. above. These reports
are due within thirty days following the periods ending
June 30 and December 31 for each year of the grant. One
copy of the progress report should be submitted to the
General Development Office of USAID, Bamako.

b. Mid-term evaluation

The Pivot Groups will be organizing field-visits and
training courses after the 1991 rains. Their combined
analysis will involve most (and probably all) the
co-financing sub-projects between 1991 and 1994. This
cross-program comparison will provide a primary stage of
evaluation and it is expected to lead to the evolution of
sectoral evaluation models, and produce indicators which
will guide interim evaluation and later programming.

Active encouragement will be given to partner NGOs to
develop ongoing action-research within their programs, to
‘provide in-depth evaluation of impact in specific areas
of work. The project will have available short-term
research-action advisors, locally recruited, mainly in the
NGO sector, to develop the in-house expertise of partner
NGOs and PVOs. This expertise will help with analysis of
results, and drawing conclusions about impact.

It is intended that each Pivot Group will carry out a
sectoral evaluation of VDO activities in 1994, testing
their selected methodologies and indicators. This
constitutes an interim evaluation for the Project.



688-0247-G-00~-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 1
Page 4

Ge rillal KEPOIT

The Grantee shall submit to the A.I.D. Office, Bamako,
Mali a final report in three (3) copies at the expiration
of this Grant.

G. SPECIAL PROVISIONS

SOS and medical insurance for expatriate personnel must be
provided by the Grantee. Embassy health unit facilities will be
available in accordance with the rules pertaining at any
particular time.

H. INDIRECT COST RATE

Pursuant to the provisions of Clause 13 of the Standard
Provisions of this Grant, and in accordance with the Negotiated
Indirect Cost Rate Agreement dated 16 May 1991 reftel R 1607242
State 161531, provisional overhead rates as set forth below have
been established for the Grantee:

Effective Period

Type From ‘ To
Overhead .

Level I Level II
Provisional 7-1-91 until amended 35.71% (a) 17.86% !b\

Base of Application

(a) Personnel, travel and:airowances, Ttraining and other. direct
costs ’

(b) Supplies, equipment'and construction costs



688-0247-G~-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 2
Page 1

PROGRAM DESCRIPTION

I. Purpose:

The purpose of this Operational Program Grant is to support local
and US voluntary development organizations in the expansion of
micro-enterprise development.

II. Description of Activities:

The Grantee will perform the activities under this Operational
Program Grant as described in detail in the Grantee's proposal
entitled "SMALL ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT PIVOT PVO" dated July 31,
1991 (which replaced an earlier application dated January 10th,
1991 which was not accepted by the Mission), together with a
clarification note which is incorporated as part of this Grant.
To the extent of any inconsistency between the Grantee's
application and the Covering Letter and Atte chments 1, 2, 3, 4,
and 5 of this Grant, the Covering Letter and Attachments 1, 2, 3,
4 and 5 shall control.

NOTE: The Illustrative Budget is contained in Attachment 3.

ATTACHMENT 2 is composed as follows:

Project Proposal (revised) dated July 31st, 1991
SMALL ENTERPRISE DEVELOPMENT PIVOT PVO

Clarification note dated December 1991 (in answer to
questions raised by USAID Mission)



SED RIVIT PV Project Budget. January'lst, 1392

Cust
Center

Al

8012

£d21

st
61éi
Al
Bidi
til

it
§ill
8321
B4ii
84l
8431
bt

851
pidi

6341

$1=275

bescription of Cost Center

FERSORHEL

HEADAUARTERS STAFF SALARTES
fieadquarters Staff Salaries

KXPATRIATE STAFF SALARIES
vountry Rep/Adnin Assistant

FIBLD STAFF/LOCAL HIRB SALARIRS
Support Staif {125,000 cfa/mo.)
PIVOT Associate 50% tine

Ag Biz Training OfTicer 50% tine

FRINGE & RECRUITING

FICA [Soc Security = 7.51%

Fringe on U3 Staff {%5.5%}

Int'i Work.'s Conp/Expat Benes {33.3%)
Local Hire Benciits i1§.4%)

dccrued Leave

TOTAL FRINGE AND RECRUITING
TOTAL PERSONNEL

TRAVEL & RELOCATION

Travel Incidentals & Imaunizations
Fersonal Freight

tiousehoid Furnishings

liousing Rentai

tiousing Repair/Haintenance

General Transportation & Gas

Jeep Spare Farts 23% purchase price
Enplovee Per Dien

internationai Transportation

iione feave

Backstooping {ron hone oifice

Travel within Africa - PIVOT Associate
international Per Diem - Bxpert
International Per Dien Backstopping
international Per Diem - PIVO? Associate

TOTAL TRAVEL AliD RELOCATION

Hane of Document: DGPIVOT

fear |

35,081

240

6,000

4,000

8,721

500

{,364
8,250
2,836
3,000
0

0
1,200
500

0

300

Year 2

fear 2

$.180

16,238

36,823

20
)
0
8921
500
1,364
0
2,836
0
3,600
1,000

1,200

0
800
800

0,417 23,467

Year §

Year J

3,308
10,748

6,014
§,881
5,212

1509'16

1,058
843
3,601
2,925
230

8,679

38,652

240
8,000
d

B, 127
50
§,236
0
2,836
5,000
i

0
1,200
300

0

Bdd

'31.'_040 }

Year 4

Year {

31
11,3817

6,314
{,585
5,472

16,712
1,108
885
3,181
5,075
50
3,101

{0,572

0

- 1,000

0
3,162
)
5,236
0
2,838
4,000
0

0
1,200
500
0

800

17,535

Year 3

Year 3

B850
5,171
§.748

17,547
1184
§30
3,870
3,228
230

9,543

{2,568

{,600

= o

§.830

2,836

§,000
0
1,006
1,200
00
800
fod

~14,585

18,377
33,875

30,140
23,608
b lel

13,710

R
§.207
18,048
14,678
f,250

{3,484

133,716

560
14,060
{,00
30,545
1500

4,45

5,250
14,182
18,000
3,600
2,000
6,000
2,000
1,660
4,000

152,474

5,281

§3,494

183,716



SED PIVOT P¥0: Proiect Budget, January Ist, 1992

oSt
Center

e
oiil
oai
313l
B8
§73i
8781

iV

CEM
8831
5831

Tzl
T0dl

vII
Tl

§998
9595

description of fost Center

OTHER DIRRCT

Freignt on Comaodity Purchases
dusiness & Vehicle Insurance
Taxes iCFS tax on vehiclel

begal & Audit Fees ‘
Telephone/Telex/Fostage/Delivery
Uifice Rental/Repair/Kaintenance

TOTAL OTHER DIRECT

EGUIPNENT

Vehicles Jeep Cherokee
Oifice Furnishings
denerator (3]

TOTAL BEQUIPHENT
SUPPLIES

Dffice Suppiies
Kefreshnents

ronm

COHSTRUCTION
Construction Fees/Haterials/Wages

Tntal Direct Level I
Total Direct Level II
TOTAL DIRECT

Indirect Level I @
Indirect Level II &

TOTAL INDIRECT

. GRAND TOTAL: DIRBCT AWD INDIRECT

31=2375  liane of Document: DGFIVOT

$y00y
500

560
INEH
2,182

25,000
2,000
2,500

29,500

{,200

1,200

83,426
30,700

14,12

29,791

A8

35,474

19,400

I

250

560
0
10,0060
1,745

¢ 182

14,671

L= —

]
1,200 -

0
1.200

1,967
1,260

16,187

26,771

Rt

46,98

103,152

1,200

1,200

14,865
1,200

76,089

25,73

i

26,950

103,019

250
560
560
1,745

2,188

5,111

S

1,200

1,200

83,7144

1,200

64,544

22,763
214

22,317

© 81,821

rage £ of 7 pages

0
500
500

1748
2,182

{,81

[N —

1,200
)

1,200

87,070
1,200

68,270

23,31
21

AL

9,435

3,180
2.500
0
12,000
§.72%
10,810

31,885

28,000
2,000
2,500

23,500

§.000
0

8,000

364,074
35,500

359,578
130,012

5,38
136,351

535,927

§,721.
10,808

10



. 5D PIVOT FVG: Froject Budgel, January [ob.

tost
Center

Description of .Cost Center

Year {

Page 3 of 7 pages’

Year §

TuTAL

BoZi

8031

atdi

I

84l
8431
8311
PR
833l
badi

i,
oiii
674l
8731
8171
8781

Iv.
8921
88ii
834l

HEATH

AKADR BUDGET
PERSONNEI,

FIELD STAFF/LOCAL HIRE SALARIES
Support Staii {100,000cia/no.)

Froject Coordinator {200.000cfa/no.}

TOTAL FUELD STAFF SALARIES

TENPORARY EMPLOYERS
Tenporary Eaployees

FRIWGE & RECRUITING
Local Hire Benefits {1§,4%}

TOTAL FRINGE AND RECRUITING

TOTAL PERSGHHEL

TRAVEL & RELOCATION

liousing Rental

Housing Repair/Haintenance

Generai Transportation & Cas
taplovee Fer Dies

Africa Travel P, Coord.
international Fer Dien

TOTAL TRAVEL Al RELOCATION

OTIiER DIRECT

Freight on Commodiiy Purchases
legal & Audit Fees
Teiephone/Telex/Poctage/Delivery
Data Processing Fees

Uffice Rental/Repair/Haintenance

TOTAL OTHER DIRRCT

EQUTPHRNT

Hotorcycle

Oifice Furnishings
Equipaeni Repair/Rentals

ilaae of focument; DOPIVOT

Yegr | Year 2 TVear ]
§,340 4,582 4.311
8,721 3.084 8,62
13,081 13,746 14,435

Wy ] )}
2,408 2,58

22}356

2,409 2,528 2,85

15,500 16,215

-
0
9
1,308
L)
0

1,702 -

0
’
a1,
3,
SHHE

2,400

3500
536
500

0
0
393

‘1,308

1,200

- 800 -

3,100

.0
873
: 0

15

2,400 -
)

)
500.

5,081
10,103

15,154

2,188

2,788

R
* 10,808

15,912

fi

388

T .98

17,089 17,942 18,840

0

18]
1,309
1,200

800

3,702

0

U}

8T

0
1,50

2,460

o
0

300

0

0
351
1.30§
1,20
860

3,702

2,400

§00 .

KRN
1,308
1,200
800

3,70

813

- 2.400

500

n

U112
i8,2U

12,338

13,310
'
13,310.

35,548 85,546

0

0
1,964
6,545
{,800
3,200

18,509

0
S
‘4v36“
. L" 0,5
7{635'

12.000 -
3,500

836
4,300

|



5 y ioet Bud R rage 4 of 7/ pages
SED RIVGT PVO: Project dudget, January Ist, 1392 .

Cost  Deseription anCost'Center
Center Vear | Yesr I Teard Veard Vear$ T0TAL

TOTAL EGUIPHENT {835 500 500 300 §ind §.838

¥, SUPPLIES

768l office Jupplies 309 1,308 1,308 1,308 1309 6,545
1041 Refreshaents 0 0 ] 0 ] 0
TO7AL SUPPLIES L33 109 1,309 1,008 1,309 8,545

VIl CONSTRUCTION

1111 Construction Fees/Haterials/Wages 0 0 ] ] 0 ]
Total Direct Level [ 19,602 22,317 23,161 24,644 24,942 114,155
Total Direct Level II 6,045 1,809 1,809 1,309  1.809 13,338
TOTAL DIRBCT 25,147 24,186 25,000 25,853 26,151 127,537
3358 Indirect 10% 3,418 2,418 2,500 2,585 i.673 12,154

GRAWD TOTAL: DIRECT AND INDIRRCT 28,320 u6,605 27,500 26,435  2§.426 - 140,281

$iz275  liame of Docunent: DGPIVOT



. 3ED PRVOT B0 Froject Budget, Jamuary isg, 1983
Cost  Description of fost Center

Center jear | VYear'? VYeard .Veard Year$ TOTAL

i, PERSORNEL

GUNSULTANTS AND TNTERNS

5941 Local Consultants$35/dayxi5 daps/l yr. 125 8,250 8,250  £.250  §.250 31,125
" " $55/daysyid0 days/i yrs, .

§0i1  Evaluation 0 o o10,000 - 0 5,006 15,660
TOTAL CONSULTANTS AND THTERNS LA 8,250 16,250 8,250 13,250 52,155

i1, TRAVEL & RELOCATION

8521 Bvaluation/Consultant Per Dien 0 0 2,500 0 2,300 5,600
§hsi Consuitant Per Dien 3,15 7,500 7,500  7.560 7,500 33,750
6321  Regional/International Workshops 8,000 9,000 10,800 11,000 12,000 50,000
9521 Internationai ¥orkshop Per Dien 5,400 © 6,300  7,Z00 8,100  §.000 16,000
8§5il  Genmeral Transportation/as 800 800 800 §00 8 3,000

TOTAL TRAVEL, AND RELOCATION 17,7580 25,400 27,600 27,200 31.800 127,750

[T, TRAINING

neii  Training and Workshop Haterials §,600 5,000 6,000 7,000 &.000 30,000
862i  Subscriptions/Pubiications 1,000 4,000 4,000 5,000 5,000 25,000
0631 Workshoos (I wrkshps/yr.1-3; &/yr.4-5} 8,787 8,721 8,721 1T 454 17,484 61,083

TOTAL TRAINING 19,721 15,721 18,727 28,454 v30,454 16,089

Ii. OTHER DIRECT

877l Data Processing Fees A6 360 - 3,30 3,380 3,3 16,820

i, EQUIFHENT

9331 Himeograph nachine 6,000 0 0 0 0 8,000

6331 COWPUTER for CCA-ONG iProcured in USA) 1,500 0. 0 0 0 1,560

8831 Photocopier ' 10,600 - 0 0 0 12,000

6341  Rouipaent Repair/Rentals 1,000 1,600 1,600 1,000 1,600 5,000
TOTAL BQUIPKENT 28,500 1,0005:°1,000 1,000 1,000 30,500

Vi, SUPPLIRS

1011 Project Suppiies 200 2000 - 2000 . 200 . 200 1,000
7631 Printing/Dupiicating £,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 4,000 20,000
1041 Refreshaents R A 0 o 0.

TOTAL SUPPLIRS 1,200 4,200 4E00- 4,200 4,200 21,000

$1:275  ilane of Document; DOPEVOT



R TR ‘ o LARS V. oVUL /o pagesy
SkD RIVOT PVO,, Project Rudget, January Ist, 1352 f -

Cosi  Descrintion of Cost Center
Center fear | Yexr 2 Yeard Year { TYear § TOTAL

iit.  CONSTRUCTTON

Tift  Construction Fees/Haterials/¥ages 0 0 0 0 ] f
Total Direct Leve] I §4,966 52,741 88,141 65,268 78,668 NE, 784
Total Direct Level II 0700 5,200 5,200 5,200 5,200 51,500
e
TOTAL DIRBCT 15,666 57,540 73,341 73,488 83,868 304,284
3958  Indirect Level I # 35.71% 16,080 18,834 24,333 24,378 28,092 111,895
9385  Indirect Level 11 & 17.86% 5,§83 929 92§ §2§ 328 §.198
TOTAL TKDIRRCT i, 40 19,763 25,262 25,301 29,001 120,893
GKAND TOTAL: DIRECT AND INDIRECT 97,206 77,704 98,603 - 98,775 112,883 {85,171

#1355 Name of Tocument: DﬂFIVOT

{85,177

i



T PR ST S TA Al rager/-or./-'pages
SEb MIVOT PVOS Project-Budeet. Jinnarv:iat® {1393 .

Cost  Descrintion of. Cost fentar

tenter Year |, Year 2 1e1r J L Year i &ear 5 JOTAil
TECHNICAL PVO §JUPPQRT BUDGET |

I.  PERSONNRL

60ii  HEADQUARTBRS STARF SALARIES o o .
Headguarter's Backstopping- 10,000 .°10,500 <-10,000~ > 5,000 5,000 46,060
EAPATRIATR STARF SALARIES | B

d12  SBD Expert 40,000 44,000 - 44,1005, % 0 0 24,

COHSULTANTS / INTERNS

8041 Repat Consuitants Provided by Tech. NGO 4,000 4,600 - 4,600" 11,0250 1i,028.° ~ 34080
$200/d2y/20 days (¥r.1- i R
i/i 58D Bxpert Salary (Y¥r. 4-5) ‘
T0TAL SALARY S.000° 56,000 58,1000 F16.025. {5028 -ana. s
FRINGE & RECRUITING o |

8121 Int'l ¥ork.'s Conmp/EBxpat fene's (4! bl 16400 17,220 13 081

¢iZi Hpaaouarter § Fringe (353) ~ 3,300 -3, 300 3 300, fl,iﬁp,} f" } >' 4 3,200
T07AL FRINGE & RRCRUTTI W I e L 6
TOTAL PERIONNEL 3,700 16,5267 19.481 11,815 17,678 . zasitsr 945, 05
TRAVEL & RELOCATION o o
831t Travel incidentals/Tmnunizstion: G400 240 S 1 S ] 271,200
6521 Technical Consuitant Fer Dien ".250‘*“ 2,250 ﬂ*€}2;250m4-”547§0';*4f 80 : 40‘250.
$i3/day/30 days (¥r. 1-3)/730 days (ir. 4-5) Lo »‘«‘*"-. s _ -
§331  International Transportation I1 trip/fear] 4,000 2,0000 2,000 2,0 i 10 000
TITAL TRAVEL & RELOCATION T BN I RN i, 430}
Total Birect Level I 8, ',;QJJ#L,Qsmsiﬂzsmss‘5°Fz§ﬁ§m?
Total Direct ievel 1 [T e B 0 A
7 ) ] T ",' . “l . ‘ h . . %
T0TAL BIRECT 18,150 71,010 83,871 26.585 - 2R.RRE ek and
3930 Indirect Level T8 35,715 UM 28,928 29,986 9,595 .8
5998 indirect Level IT & i7.56% B N S R T
TOAL THDTRRET WA LA wEm e A
GRAND TOTAL: DIRBCT AND INDIRBCH 100, 01C 109,938 113,957 36,187 36,187 . 462,382 LERTY

$i=275

liane of Document; DOPIVGT

1§



688 0247-G-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 4
Page 1

MANDATORY STANDARD PROVISIONS

The Mandatory Standard Provisions set forth as Attachment 3 of
this grant consist of the following Provisions marked by an “x",
which are attached hereto and made a part of this grant:

1. MﬁNDATORY STANDARD PRGVISIONS FOR U.S., NONGOVERNMENTAL
GRANTEES

Allowable Costs (November 1985) .
Accounting. Audit, and Records (January 1988)
Refunds (January 1988)
Revision of Grant Budget (November 1985)
Termination and Suspension (May 1986)
Disputes (March 1987) ‘
Ineligible Countries (May 1986) -
Debarment, Suspension, and other Responsibility
Matters (Mar 1989)
Nondiscrimination (May 1986) ,

- U.S. Officials Not to Benefit (November 1985)
- Nonliability (November 1985) '

Amendment (November 1985)

Notices (November 1985)

(
(
(
(
(
N
(.
(
(
(
(
(
(.

CTha BB N B e b B¢ DY b B¢ B¢ be

IV



.~ '688-0247-G-00-2078-00
ATTACHMENT 5
Page 1

OPTIONAL STANDARD PROVISIONS

The Optional Standarxd Provisions set forth as Attachment 4 of ‘
- this grant consist of the following Provisions marked by an "x",
which are attached hereto and made a part of this grant:

2. OPTIONAL STANDARD PROVISIONS FOR U.S., NONGOVERNMENTAL
GRANTEES

Payment - Letter of Credit (November 1985)
Payment - Periodic Advance (January 1988)
Payment - Cost Reimbursement (November 1985)
Air Travel and Transportation (November 1985)
Ocean Shipment of Goods (May 1986) T
'Procurement of Goods and Services (November 1985)
. A.I.D. Eligibility Rules for Goods and Services
(November 1985)
Subagreements (November 1985)
Local Cost Financing (May 1986)
Patent Rights (November 1985)
Publications (November 1985)

X))
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
) Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates - Predeterﬁined
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)
)

BB B 54 B¢ ¢ be

(May 1986) v
Negotiated Indirect Cost Rates - Provisional (May 1986
Regulations Governing Employees (November 1985)
Participant Training (May 1986)

Voluntary Population Planning (August 1986)

Protection of the Individual as a Research Subject
(November 1985)

Care of Laboratory Animals (November 1985)

Government Furnished Excess Personal Property
(November 1985)

Title To and Use of Property (Grantee Title)

EEE

EE

(November 1985) : o
Title To and Care of Property (U.S. Government Title)
(November 1985) -
Title To and Care of Property (Cooperating Country..
. - Title) (November 1985) ‘
) Cost Sharing (Matching) (November 1985)

Use of Pouch Facilities (November 1985) ‘
) Conversion of United States Dollars to Local Currency
. (November 1985) -

BT

Name of document: AFRGRAN2

I



